

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

**INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION ORIGINAL
APPLICATION NO: 5 OF 2025**

Between:

1. M/s. Laundry Spot Pvt. Ltd., A Company registered under Companies Act, 1956, Having its registered office at Flat No. 409, Sigma Sarovar, Bandam Kommu, Beside Hanuman Temple, Ameenpur 502 032, Medak District, Telangana, Rep. by its Manager D. Siva Prasad
2. Raghu Babu Malladi, S/o. Venkat Ramakrishna, R/o. 35971, Bronze Street Union City, CA94587; Also at: H. No. 40-2-222, Shanthi Nagar II, Kalasipuram Road, Vishakapatnam-530024.

Petitioners

AND

1. Venkateshwarlu Vurimi, S/o. Late Vurimi Subbarayudu, fuo. 5497, Bellawe Cir, Dublin, California, United States of America – 94568.

Respondent/Claimant

2. V. Satyavathi, W/o. Vadlapudi Chinni Krishna Murthy Babu, R/o. G- 1, Sigma Sarovar, Bandam Kommu, Beside Hanuman Temple, Ameenpur, Medak, 502 032, Telangana.

Respondent/Respondent No.3

3. Justice Sri Challa Kodanda Ram (Retd.), Sole Arbitrator, Flat No.1, Krishnaveni Pride, Kamalapuri Colony, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500073.
(Respondent No.2 & 3 are only Proforma Parties)

Arbitrator

WHEREAS the Applicant above named through its Advocate B.Rajeshwar Reddy, presented this Application under Section 10(1) (a) of Commercial Courts Act, 2015 read with Section 34 (2) (a) & (b) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, praying that in the circumstances stated in the accompany affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to;

a). set-aside the Award dated 03.08.2025, passed by the Hon'ble Sole Arbitrator, to the extent that the Appellant Nos. 1 and 2 herein were directed to pay USD 108,500/- with interest @ 8% per annum from 22.10.2016 till the date of award and Rs.2,66,10,000/- in Indian Rupees

with interest @12% per annum to the Respondent No.1 herein and a sum of Rs.17,00,000/- to the Respondent No.1 herein within 90 days and

b). allow the Counter Claim raised by the Appellant No.1 herein by awarding an amount of Rs.5,00,00,000/- as claimed by the Appellant No.1.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the accompanying affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.Rajeshwar Reddy, Advocate for the Applicants, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1, herein to show cause as to why this INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION ORIGINAL APPLICATION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Venkateshwarlu Vurimi, S/o. Late Vurimi Subbarayudu, fuo. 5497, Bellawe Cir, Dublin, California, United States of America – 94568.

are directed to show cause on or before 12-12-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION ORIGINAL APPLICATION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.1 by SPAD and file proof of service thereof in the Registry.

List this matter on 12-12-2025.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- R.KARTHIKEYAN
JOINT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Venkateshwarlu Vurimi, S/o. Late Vurimi Subbarayudu, fuo. 5497, Bellawe Cir, Dublin, California, United States of America – 94568. (BY AIRMAIL along with a copy of application and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri B.Rajeshwar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD J

DATE: 21-11-2025

NOTE: POST ON 12-12-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

I.COM.A.O.A. NO. 5 OF 2025

